to the Registrar for the reservation of a name, symbol or slogan for a proposed political party. 
Where a name, symbol or slogan has not been reserved for a proposed or registered political 
party, the Registrar shall reserve the particulars in respect of the applicants for ninety (90) days.

The Office received one hundred and forty-three (143) name search applications and reservation 
requests for names and symbols from applicants intending to apply for registration. Review of the 
names and symbols were undertaken in line with section 8 of the PPA, 2011 where applications 
were rejected if the name or abbreviation or symbol;

[...]

was the name, or an abbreviation of another political party that was registered under 

Political Parties Act 2011; or
iii).   so nearly resembled the name or symbol, or an abbreviation of the name of another 

political party registered under PPA or any other legal entity registered under any other 
written law.

Out of the one hundred and forty-three (143), sixty-three (63) were reserved/approved for use 
and eighty (80) name search applications were rejected for non-compliance with section 8 of the 
PPA. Similarly, of the 38 applications for proposed symbols which were reviewed twenty-eight 
(28) were reserved for use while ten (10) were rejected for non-compliance.

[...]

(10) vacant positions, conducted shortlisting and interview of eligible candidates. The recruitment 
will be finalised in the subsequent financial year.

As at 30th June 2022, the staffing level stood at eighty (80) against an optimal staffing level of 
two hundred and thirty-five (235).

Table 2.7: ORPP Staffing Level as at 30th June 2022

In order to implement its role of monitoring political party electoral activities for the 2022 General 
Election, the Office also advertised, shortlisted and recruited fifty-five (55) County Monitors and

[...]

responsibility, the Office carried out training of political party national and county chief agents. 
The agents were trained on their roles and responsibilities, Dos and Don’ts, Political Party Code 
of Conduct, election day process and procedures and communication protocol. A total of one 
thousand seven hundred and thirty-five (1,735) agents were trained across the country.

BUDGET PERFORMANCE
CHAPTER THREE:

The Office had an approved budget allocation of Kshs. one billion, nine hundred and sixty- 
one million, six hundred and ninety-six thousand, seven hundred and fifty shillings (Kshs. 
1,961,696,750) during the financial year 2021/2022. The allocation was increased to Kshs. 
2,345,720,850 (two billion three hundred forty-five million seven hundred twenty thousand eight 
hundred fifty) during supplementary estimates No. 1. During supplementary estimates No. 2 of 
FY2021/2022, the allocation was further increased to Kshs. 3,314,720,850 (three billion three 
hundred fourteen million seven hundred twenty thousand eight hundred fifty shillings).

Table 3.1: Table below indicates the change in budget allocation during 
the financial year.

The budget allocation comprises of Kshs. 805.35 million for ORPP operations, Kshs. 2,475.26 
million for Political Parties Fund and Kshs. 34.11 million for Political Parties’ Liaison committee.

[...]

a)      Delay in exchequer affecting implementation of Office activities and programmes.
b)       Clearance of pending bills as first charge as directed by the National Treasury adversely 

affecting approved budget
c)          Inadequate staff. The Office continues to operate below the approved staff establishment 

of two hundred thirty-five (235), with the current staffing level standing at eighty (80). 
During the period under review, the Office sought and obtained authority from the 
National Treasury to recruit ten (10) additional staff. The positions were advertised, 
eligible candidates shortlisted and interviewed.